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This is my recommendation on disposition of the appeal filed by Mike Petersen on behalf of The 
Lands Council; The Ecology Center, Inc.; Kootenai Environmental Alliance; and Alliance for the 
Wild Rockies protesting the Idaho Panhandle National Forests’ Small Sales Project Record of 
Decision (ROD) signed by the Coeur d’Alene River District Ranger. 
 
The District Ranger’s decision adopts a modified Alternative 4, which includes timber harvest on 
1,164 acres, prescribed burning on 438 acres, and construction of six segments of temporary road 
totaling less then 1 mile. 
 
My review was conducted pursuant to, and in accordance with, 36 CFR 215.19 to ensure the 
analysis and decision are in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, policy, and orders.  
The appeal record, including the appellants’ objections and recommended changes, has been 
thoroughly reviewed.  Although I may not have listed each specific issue, I have considered all 
the issues raised in the appeal and believe they are adequately addressed below. 
 
The appellants allege violations of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), National 
Forest Management Act (NFMA), Endangered Species Act (ESA), Administrative Procedures 
Act, Multiple-Use Sustained Yield Act, Rangeland Renewable Resources Planning Act, Global 
Climate Change Prevention Act, Forest Service Economic and Social Analysis Handbook, Forest 
Service Timber Sale Preparation Handbook, and the Forest Service Manual.  The appellants 
request the ROD be withdrawn or remanded.  If the Idaho Panhandle National Forests wish to 
carry on more road construction and timber harvest, the appellants request they be directed to 
prepare an EIS that remedies all the alleged violations of the Forest Plan, laws, regulations, and 
policy they identified in their appeal.  An informal meeting was held but no resolution of the 
issues was reached. 
 
ISSUE REVIEW 
 
Issue 1.  The decision to avoid preparation of a program-wide EIS violates NEPA. 
 
Response:  A national-level EIS that assesses the timber program Forest Service-wide is outside 
the scope of the project and this review.   
 
Issue 2.  The soil analysis fails to disclose the site-specific impacts of the action alternatives 
and thus violates NEPA, NFMA, and the Forest Service Handbook.  Detrimental soil 
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disturbance caused by harvest units, prescribed burning, grazing or pasture areas, roads, 
skid trails, and landings must be considered.   
 
Response:  The soil scientist considered the specific harvest units, prescribed burning, grazing, 
roads, skid trails, and landings in his assessment of the impacts this project would have on the 
soil resource.  The soil productivity specialist’s report and the data the report is based on can be 
found in the Project File (PF, Vol. 8, Documents [Docs.] Soil-1 to 9; Vol. 9, Docs. WF-14, 19, 
and 20; Vol. 5, Doc. Veg-20).  Soil impacts was one of those issues the ID team found could be 
adequately mitigated or addressed by design features, and so are discussed in Appendix A of the 
FEIS (FEIS, p. II-7).  The soils analysis is in compliance with NEPA, NFMA, and the Forest 
Service Handbook. 
 
Issue 3.  The Response to Comments fails public disclosure requirements by not adequately 
responding to the details raised in our September 25, 2000, appeal, by not incorporating 
our comments on the Douglas-fir Beetle analysis, by not incorporating all of the 
documentation in the ongoing litigation on the Douglas-fir Beetle Project (Lands Council, 
et al. v. Vaught), and by not incorporating the issues raised in our 1/25/2000 letter to the 
IPNF Forest Supervisor, as we requested.  
 
Response:  This project was previously appealed on September 25, 2000.  The District 
responded to the appeal issues in a transmittal letter to the Regional Office.  That letter fulfilled 
the District’s obligation to respond to the appeal points.  The Appeal Deciding Officer found the 
cumulative effects analysis disclosed in the FEIS was not adequately supported by information in 
the project file, and reversed the decision.  The District improved their documentation of the 
cumulative effects based on the points raised in the September 25, 2000, appeal letter and the 
reversal.  The revised FEIS was designed to address comments made on the first EIS. 
  
When submitting comments in response to a proposed action, the person submitting the 
comments shall provide “specific facts or comments along with supporting reasons that the 
person believes the Responsible Official should consider in reaching a decision” [36 CFR 
215.6(b)(3)].  Merely incorporating by reference previous letters or all of the plaintiff’s briefs, 
declarations, and other supporting documentation in the ongoing litigation on the Douglas-fir 
Beetle Project (Lands Council, et al. v. Vaught) in lieu of specific comments on this project is 
not in keeping with the intent of 36 CFR 215, which allows the public the ability to make 
specific comments on a particular proposed action. 
 
The Response to Comments is in compliance with NEPA and NFMA. 
  
Issue 4.  Surveys of proposed activity areas undertaken for raptors and other wildlife done 
at the time of implementation violates the Forest Plan, NFMA, and NEPA, which require 
an analysis of the consequences of any proposed projects BEFORE the decision, not after. 
 
Response:  The wildlife biologist did analyze the impact the project will have on raptors and 
other wildlife.  This analysis is displayed in the FEIS (pp. III-180 to 220, and A-2 to A-6) and the 
Project File (Vol. 6, Docs. WL-14 to WL-21).  The Deciding Official understood the 
consequences of the project.  Wildlife surveys will be done prior to implementation, and will be 
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conducted under the direction of the District wildlife biologist (ROD, p. E-7).  To further lessen 
the impact of the project, the ID team designed features into the project to protect various 
resources, including wildlife.  One of these features includes protecting any flammulated owl or 
goshawk nest sites that are found during implementation (ROD, p. A-3).   
 
I recommend instructing the Deciding Official to clarify the detail of the design features for 
flammulated owl and northern goshawk prior to implementing any Small Sales project activities.  
This is to include identifying what survey activities will be conducted, when surveys will be 
done, and what mitigation (including canceling portions of the timber harvest and road 
construction activities) will be implemented, based on the survey results.  The decision and the 
adaptive management tool, which protects these species, are in compliance with NFMA, NEPA, 
and the Forest Plan.   
 
Issue 5.  We contend that the Forest Service misinterprets the cumulative effects analysis 
for watershed required by NEPA and arbitrarily chooses a boundary that is easier to 
complete an analysis on.  The Forest must disclose why it cannot do the analysis on the 
North Fork of the Coeur d'Alene watershed.    
 
Response:  The FEIS describes the rationale used to delineate watershed boundaries (pp. III-93 
to 94) and analyzes the impacts to those watersheds (pp. III-94 to 96).  The hydrologist did not 
arbitrarily pick an easy boundary for the cumulative effects analysis, but used the logical point 
where the widely distributed activities could cumulatively impact the resource (ROD, pp. E-5 to 
6).  WATSED is designed to model watershed ranging from 2,000 acres to 50 square miles (PF, 
Doc. WF-1).  The North Fork of the Coeur d’Alene River is roughly 10 times larger than the 
high-end WATSED is designed to model.  Expanding the cumulative effects analysis area to 
include the entire North Fork of the Coeur d’Alene River would dilute the project impacts 
beyond the point where they could be measured or analyzed.  
 
Issue 6.  The project will be removing live and dead cover, which will impact peak water 
flows.  The Forest fails to disclose this information. 
 
Response:  For each watershed the hydrologist analyzed, there is a table that displays the impact 
the project will have on peak flows in that watershed (FEIS, pp. III-102 to 158).  The WATSED 
model was run for the eight watersheds with the highest concentrations of management activity 
in the Small Sales project area.  The WATSED model results for each watershed, with peak flow 
calculations, can be found in the Project File (Docs. WF-2 to WF-9).  
 
Issue 7.  The Deciding Officer failed to indicate whether the Small Sales project meets the 
specified timber harvest prescriptions of each Management Area (MA) for the allowable 
sale quantity in the first and second decade.  This is a violation of Forest Plan standards. 
 
Response:  The allowable sale quantity is an objective (Forest Plan, p. II-8) not a Forest Plan 
standard (standards begin in the Forest Plan on page II-24).  Standards specific to MA 1, for 
example, are found on pages III-2 to 4 of the Forest Plan.  The allowable sale quantity for MA 1 
is found under the proposed program (FP, pp. III-5 to 6), not in the standards section.  
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The 1999 Forest Plan Monitoring Report (pp. 9 to 11) shows the IPNF is well within the 
allowable sale quantity.  The monitoring report also displays that 50 percent of the treatment 
acres are associated with salvage harvests and gives rationale for why this is greater than the 
projections made in the Forest Plan.   
 
This project is in compliance with the Forest Plan.   
 
Issue 8.  The economic analysis is inadequate, and in violation of Multiple-Use Sustained 
Yield Act, Rangeland Renewable Resources Planning Act, NEPA, Global Climate Change 
Prevention Act, Administrative Procedures Act, the Forest Service Economic and Social 
Analysis Handbook, Forest Service Timber Sale Preparation Handbook, and the Forest 
Service Manual.   
 
Response:  Project-level economic analysis does not require that non-commodity economic 
values be addressed.  “Weighing of the merits and drawbacks of the various alternatives need not 
be displayed in a monetary cost-benefit analysis and should not be when there are important 
qualitative considerations” (40 CFR 1502.33).  The NEPA process shall be used “…to 
emphasize real environmental issues and alternatives” [40 CFR 1500.2(b)].  The primary focus at 
the project level is to identify economic implications that are unique to the decisions made at this 
management level, as was done in the FEIS (pp. III-83 to 93).  The economic analysis complies 
with all laws and the Forest Service Manual and Handbook. 
 
Issue 9.  In violation of NEPA the economic analysis is inaccurate.  The zero costs shown in 
the FEIS for watershed restoration is not consistent with the statement that employment 
opportunities would also occur from restoration activities.  Payment to counties is 
inaccurately portrayed as a 25 percent payment, when PL. 106-393 allows the counties to 
elect a payment that may not be equal to the 25 percent. 
 
Response:  Line 16 (Road obliteration and in-stream work) in the cost/revenue summary in the 
FEIS (p. III-88) is shown as zero because these opportunities listed in the FEIS (pp. II-20 to 22) 
are not features or mitigation items required by the decision.  Therefore, they are not assessed 
against the revenue generated by the timber.  These items will be listed in the KV plan for the 
appropriate sale offering where the District Ranger can decide whether or not to fund the project 
using timber sale receipts.  Listing these projects as zero costs in the cost/revenue table is not 
pre-decisional.  It is likely that some of these projects will be funded by timber sale receipts and 
will provide employment opportunities in watershed restoration. 
 
The U.S. Treasury would likely be looking to the Forest Service to use timber receipts to pay as 
much as we could of the payment to the counties, whether the counties opted for the guaranteed 
amount or the 25 percent amount (ROD, p. E-7).  In the analysis the amount is not subtracted 
from the present net value of the alternative.  It just shows what the amount would be.  Whether 
the payment to the counties comes from timber sale receipts or not, it does not affect the present 
net value of each alternative, and the economic analysis of the alternatives is still valid.  The 
economic analysis is in compliance with NEPA. 
 
Issue 10.  The project cannot go forward if INFISH commitments are not complete.  
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Response:  Fulfilling Forest Plan commitments are outside the scope of individual projects.  
However, whether or not a Forest has met commitments does bring up the validity of proceeding 
with specific projects.  The Forest Service has fulfilled, or is in the process of fulfilling, the 
INFISH commitments made to USDI Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) as part of the 
Biological Assessment on the IPNF Plan.  
 
The commitments have been met as follows:  1) Road evaluation and planning was done at the 
multi-Region scale, and nationally a protocol for Roads Analysis will be implemented in January 
of 2002; 2) The Monitoring Task Team developed improved monitoring modules for grazing in 
April 1999.  Similar modules for Vegetation, Minerals, and Recreation are being sent out to the 
Region 1 Forests this summer.  The District has lists of ongoing monitoring, and the annual 
Forest Plan monitoring reports synthesize this information; 3) A Restoration and Improvement 
strategy, entitled R-1 Interim Watershed Restoration Strategy (1999), was done at the Regional 
level; and 4) Key and priority watersheds were identified at the Regional level (Key and Priority 
Watershed Task Team Report, 1999) (ROD, p. E-8; and PF, Transmittal Supplemental 
Information that demonstrates these commitments have been met).   
 
The ID team informally consulted with USFWS on the impacts this project would have on 
federally listed species (PF, Vol. 2, BA-2).  USFWS did not indicate in their concurrence letter 
that they had any concerns about incomplete INFISH commitments (PF, Vol. 2, BA-1).  
 
Issue 11.  In violation of the Forest Plan, NEPA, and NFMA the FEIS does not disclose 
whether or not the IPNF is meeting Forest Plan old growth standards.  The FEIS does not 
disclose how much of the allocated old growth in the project area and forest-wide meets 
accepted criteria.  
 
Response:  Alternatives 2 and 3 proposed to enter old growth adjacent to private ownership 
(FEIS, pp. II-23 and 24) and identified replacement stands for these entered areas (FEIS, p. D-7).  
However, neither of these alternatives was selected.  The selected alternative (Alt. 4) did not 
propose any entry into old growth (FEIS, pp. II-25 and 26).  Since this project does not affect old 
growth, whether or not the Forest as a whole is meeting the Forest Plan old growth standards is 
not relevant to the decision.  The FEIS old growth analysis (FEIS, pp. II-24 to 26, III-66, and 
Appendix D) is in compliance with the Forest Plan, NEPA, and NFMA.  
 
Issue 12.  In violation of Forest Plan, NEPA, and NFMA the IPNF is unable to demonstrate 
it is following relevant Forest Plan wildlife standards and is maintaining viable populations 
of Management Indicator Species (MIS) and Sensitive Species related to old growth 
habitats.  The project file does not contain information that indicates qualified biologists 
preformed adequate surveys of habitat and spatial needs for these species.  The FEIS fails 
to include a credible population viability analysis for any of the Sensitive or other species of 
concern in the project area.  The failure of the IPNF to address population demographics 
and current populations of Sensitive Species represents a failure to ensure the maintenance 
of viable populations of species.  The IPNF completely failed to prepare a Biological 
Evaluation for white-headed woodpecker, a Sensitive Species.  The IPNF has ignored its 
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own policies in failing to prepare a conservation strategy, a Biological Evaluation, or any 
other analysis that considers cumulative effects for the white-headed woodpecker. 
  
Response:  The wildlife biologist analyzed the impacts the project would have on Management 
Indicator Species and the Regional Forester’s Sensitive Species by assessing the impact to the 
species’ habitat (FEIS, pp. III-184 to 220; PF, Vol. 6, WL-2, WL-5, WL-8 to 22, and Vol. 7, 
WL-41, WL-45 to 50, WL-61 to 65).  The Ninth Circuit Court has held that quantitative 
population data is not required by 36 CFR 219.19, and clearly sanctions the use of habitat 
analysis for those species for which population data could not be obtained.   
 
Due to the habitat similarities of flammulated owl and white-headed woodpecker, they are 
treated together under flammulated owl (FEIS, Appendix A, p. A-4; and PF, WL-2, p. 8).  The 
analysis of flammulated owl can be found in the FEIS (pp. III-189 to 190, and III-201 to 208).  
The analysis determined that implementation of any of the three action alternatives “may impact 
individuals but would not trend the species towards listing” (FEIS, p. III-208).  Since 
flammulated owl is being used to model white-headed woodpecker, the same determination was 
made for that species.  The wildlife analysis for MIS and sensitive species is in compliance with 
NEPA, NFMA, and the Forest Plan. 
 
Issue 13.  The Coeur d'Alene District has failed to monitor for MIS and failed to do 
adequate analysis for pileated woodpeckers and goshawk, in clear violation of the Forest 
Plan and NFMA. 
 
Response:  The Forest Plan (p. IV-11) indicates the Idaho State Fish and Game Department is 
responsible for monitoring population trends for indicator species on a yearly basis, and the 
Forest is responsible for reporting the results of that monitoring every 5 years.  The Forest 
Monitoring report contained the information in 1993 and 1998, as required.  The effects analysis 
for MIS, including goshawk and pileated woodpecker, can be found in the FEIS (pp. III-181 to 
220, A-5) and the Project File (Vol. 4, Doc. WL-5, WL-11, WL-14 to 17, and WL-21 to 40).   
 
Issue 14.  The FEIS’s discussion of fire, fuel, and the insect infestation is inadequate, and is 
in violation of NEPA and NFMA.  
 
Response:  The FEIS adequately discusses fire, fuels, and the insect infestation that has 
increased the fuel load (pp. III-66 to 83).  The discussion covers the regulatory framework, the 
existing condition in the Coeur d’Alene basin, the environmental consequences of leaving the 
excess fuel produced by the Douglas-fir beetle outbreak and the direct, indirect, and cumulative 
effects of the alternatives.  The ID team based these discussions on data collected on the Forest, 
various modeling techniques (Forest Vegetation simulator, BEHAVE, and FOFEM), and 
literature (FEIS, pp. REF-3 to 5).  All sides in the use-fire-as-a-management-tool debate can 
point to literature to support their claims or refute the others’ claims.  Based on the information 
in the FEIS, the Forest makes a good case for the use of prescribed fire in the project area.  
 
The appellants point to a Congressional Research Service memorandum dated August 22, 2000 
(PF, Supplemental Information binder), which they state, “refutes the idea that timber harvest is 
somehow beneficial for fire prevention.”  I find it surprising the appellants would use this memo 
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to substantiate their position while at the same time complaining about false assumptions and 
questioning the methodology and scientific accuracy of the FEIS.  After seeing the very low 
correlation between acres burned and timber harvest volume in the August CRS memo, the 
appellants conclude, “The best, most recent and relevant science indicate that commercial 
thinning will do little to lessen the intensity of a potential prescribed fire or wildfire.”  Every 
statistics student knows a correlation between two sets of data, even a perfect 1 to 1 correlation, 
does not necessarily indicate a relationship between the two data sets exists.  And in fact, within 
a month, CRS issued another memo (dated September 20, 2000) clarifying the August memo.   
 
The September memo states that the August memo explored the limited and possibly misleading 
question of a potential relationship between acres burned and timber harvest volume nation-wide 
without providing background information on the relationship between management and 
wildfires, limits of the data used, and the limitations of the statistical techniques employed.  The 
September memo points out, “The volume of timber harvested is not the principle forest 
management question involved in assessing the extent and severity of fires.”  The memo goes on 
to say that timber harvesting can affect the extent and intensity of wildfires, timber harvesting 
with effective slash disposal removes fuels, and it is logical that reducing fuel loads will reduce 
the severity or wildfires (however, the CRS did not find any research literature to document this 
relationship).  The August CRS memo is not applicable to the project at hand and should not be 
considered the best available science.  
 
The fire, fuels, and insect infestation analysis is in compliance with NEPA and NFMA. 
 
Issue 15.  In violation of the Forest Plan, NFMA, CWA, and State of Idaho water quality 
monitoring requirements, nowhere in the FEIS is there mention of any written evaluations 
of monitoring data associated with previous timber sales in the cumulative effects analysis 
area, and there is no mention in the FEIS as to any findings contained in written 
evaluations.  
 
Response:  Stream surveys are conducted at both the project- and Forest-level (USDA Forest 
Service, Forest Plan Monitoring and Evaluation Report, 1998, p. 79).  Surveys are conducted to 
provide baseline information for monitoring trends of habitat composition, quality, and 
complexity.  Some of these surveys are conducted only once, while others have been surveyed 
multiple years at the same location.  Over 400 streams have been surveyed on the IPNF since 
1988.   
 
The annual Forest Plan Monitoring Reports (which are available from the IPNF) contain 
evaluations of monitoring data collected from past Forest activities (FEIS, pp. II-32, and A-22 to 
23).  The evaluations are further bolstered by a section on corporate monitoring designed by the 
IPNF to track progress toward specific goals from the Forest Plan (FEIS, pp. II-32 to 33).  The 
publishing of past timber sale monitoring in the yearly Forest monitoring report, the use of Forest 
Plan monitoring, and the use of Forest corporate monitoring, monitoring specific to this project 
(ROD, p. A-5), is in compliance with the Forest Plan, NFMA, CWA, and State of Idaho 
requirements.   
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Issue 16.  NFMA regulation 219.27(e), concerning deposits of sediment, will not be met with 
the Alternative 2 proposed logging.  The appellants contend the Forest failed to disclose the 
impacts of this project on the watershed.  
 
Response:  The impacts to each of the watersheds from Alternatives 1, 2, 3, and 4 are discussed 
and displayed in the FEIS (pp. II-35 to 36, and III-104 to 152) and the Project File (Vol. 9, Docs. 
WF-1 to WF-9).  Whether or not the NFMA regulations concerning sediment deposits are met 
for Alternative 2 is moot because the Deciding Officer chose to implement Alternative 4. 
 
Issue 17.  The appellants contend the information and data described in the Watershed and 
Aquatics Resources section of Chapter III show that Forest Plan Goals 9, 13, 18, and 19 
have not been met, in violation of the Forest Plan. 
 
Response:  A Forest Plan goal is a concise statement that describes a desired condition to be 
achieved some time in the future.  It is normally expressed in broad, general terms and is 
timeless in that it has no specific date by which it is to be completed.  Goal statements form the 
principle basis from which Forest Plan objectives are developed (Forest Plan, p. VI-12).  Forest 
goals guide the development of the Plan in an effort to address and resolve key issues (Forest 
Plan, p. II-1).  Not meeting a particular Forest Plan goal at a particular time for a particular 
project is not a violation of the Forest Plan.  In the case of the four goals the appellants cite, the 
project is in compliance with NFMA regulations and Forest Plan standards in maintaining 
vertebrate wildlife populations and habitat (goal 9) (ROD, p. 17); and the project is in 
compliance with the Forest Plan for water resources and does not degrade fish habitat (goals 13, 
18, and 19) (ROD, pp.15 to 17).  This project is in compliance with the Forest Plan. 
 
Issue 18.  The failure of the FEIS to adequately analyze impacts to biological corridors and 
fragmentation represents a violation of NFMA, NEPA, and the ESA. 
 
Response:  The wildlife section (pp. III-186 to 187) discusses human development, habitat loss, 
fragmentation, and the general effects they have had on the wildlife.  The FEIS (beginning at p. 
III-188) in the sections addressing fisher, marten, goshawk, and pileated woodpecker discusses 
the direct, indirect, and cumulative effects that roads and fragmentation have on these species.  
The analysis of biological corridors and fragmentation is in compliance with NFMA, NEPA, and 
ESA.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
I recommend the District Ranger’s decision be affirmed and the appellants’ requested relief be 
denied. 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Harlan Smid 
HARLAN SMID 
Director of Financial Resources 
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